503972304 08/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4018960

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD DAVIS	01/13/2010
LIOR SHER	06/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLOSOPHY CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1290 GULF BLVD., SUITE 1201	
City:	CLEARWATER	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code: 33767		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15243195

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)227-4420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-239-0100

Email: joy.whitney@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP
Address Line 1: PO BOX 55874

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1513244.100US5	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOY WHITNEY	
SIGNATURE:	/joy whitney/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2016	

Total Attachments: 5

source=100US5_Assignment_Wellosophy#page1.tif source=100US5_Assignment_Wellosophy#page2.tif

 $source = 100 US5_Assignment_Wellosophy \# page 3.tif$

source=100US5_Assignment_Wellosophy#page4.tif

 $source = 100 US5_Assignment_Wellosophy \#page 5.tif$

PATENT REEL: 039508 FRAME: 0353

Docket No.: 1513244.100US2

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

WHEREAS, I, Lior Sher, residing at 1290 Gulf Blvd, Suite 1201, Clearwater, Florida 33767;

(now hereafter referred to as Assignor(s)), has(have) invented certain new and useful invention titled, ABSORBENT INGESTIBLE AGENTS AND ASSOCIATED METHODS OF MANUFACTURE AND USE for which an application for letters patent of the United States was filed on February 4, 2009, as Application Serial No. 12/365,447.

AND WHEREAS, WELLOSOPHY CORPORATION, a Corporation of the State of Florida, having its place of business at 1290 Gulf Blvd., Suite 1201, Clearwater, Florida, 33767, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, the inventions therein disclosed and in and to all priority rights and any letters patent that may be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, with good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor(s) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application, including the right to collect damages for past acts of infringement, including all priority rights and the right to claim priority, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application and any application claiming priority therefrom, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended.

And for the same consideration, Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Utility application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

Furthermore, Assignor(s) hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on

AM 52738337.1

Docket No.: 1513244.100US2

this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Office for recordation of this document:

WELLOSOPHY CORPORATION

All practitioners associated with United States Patent Office Customer Number 21874.

This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Florida, United States of America.

AND Assignor(s) acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention, and all priority rights related thereto, to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

ASSIGNEE: Wellosophy Corporation

Signature

<u>Lior Sher</u> Print Name

AM 57738337.1

Docket No.: 1513244.100US2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 29 day of June, 2016.
ASSIGNOR
Inventor Signature
Lior Sher
Type or Print Name
WITNESS/NOTARY
On this 20th day of <u>June</u> , 2016, before me personally
appeared Lior Sher, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the
foregoing assignment as his/her free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.
Signature of Witness/Notebry () CHERISH J JONES Notery Public - State of Florida Notery Public - State of Florida
My Comm. Expires Jun 16, 2017 Type or Print Name Commission # FF 027857

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 116391,00010

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the undersigned,

Richard Davis of 1290 Gulf Blvd, Suite 1201, Clearwater, Florida 33767

(insert full name(s) and post office addresses of inventors)

(hereinafter, "Assignor"), who has created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent entitled:

ABSORENT INGESTIBLE AGENTS AND ASSOCIATED METHODS OF MANUFACTURE AND USE

(insert title of in	nvention)
(check one)	
	for which the application is attached hereto; or
×	for which the patent application has been filed on February 4, 2009, as Application Serial No. 12/365,447.
Do he	ereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Wellosophy Corporation 2795 E. Bidwell Street Suite 100-220

Folsom, California 95630

(insert full name(s) and post office addresses of assignee)

(hereinafter, collectively the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive undivided right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all non-provisional applications, continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

I/We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose

ME1 9483455v.1

PATENT REEL: 039508 FRAME: 0357 of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all non-provisional applications, continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set our signature(s) below.

Signature of inventor:	
	/6-27 m
Date: <u>Jan 13, 2010</u>	
	Richard Davis

2